
 

 

 

Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA 
Prif Weithredwr, 
Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP 
 

 
 

 

 

WEDNESDAY, 9TH DECEMBER 2015 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE EDUCATION & CHILDREN 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 

EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WHICH WILL 

BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER, 3 SPILMAN STREET, 

CARMARTHEN AT 10.00 AM ON THURSDAY, 17TH DECEMBER 

2015 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED 

ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA. 

 

 

 
 

Mark James 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
  
 

PLEASE RECYCLE 
 
 

Democratic Officer: Bernadette Dolan 

Telephone (direct line): 01267 224030 

Fax: 01267 224911 

E-Mail: badolan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Ref: AD016-001 

 

Document Pack



 

 

 

EDUCATION & CHILDREN  

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

13 COUNCIL MEMBERS, 2 NON-ELECTED VOTING MEMBERS AND 3 

ELECTED VOTING PARENT GOVERNOR MEMBERS 
 

 

 

PLAID CYMRU GROUP – 6 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor C.A. Campbell 
2. Councillor J.M. Charles 
3. Councillor W.G. Hopkins 
4. Councillor P. Hughes Griffiths 
5. Councillor M.J.A. Lewis 
6. Councillor J.E. Williams (Chair) 
   
   
INDEPENDENT GROUP – 3 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor I.W. Davies 
2. Councillor D.W.H. Richards 
3. Councillor T. Theophilus 
   
   
LABOUR  GROUP – 4 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor D.J.R. Bartlett (Vice-Chair) 
2. Councillor J.D. James 
3. Councillor P.E.M. Jones 
4. Councillor Vacant  
   
   
NON ELECTED VOTING MEMBERS (2) 
 
1. Mrs. V. Kenny Roman Catholic Church Representative  
2. Canon B. Witt Church in Wales Representative  
   

   
ELECTED VOTING PARENT GOVERNOR MEMBERS (3)  
Term of office expires on the 31/03/2016 
 
1. Mr. C. Brown  
2. Mr. S. Pearson  
3. Vacancy  

 



 

 

AGENDA   
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.   

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST   

3. DECLARATIONS OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS   

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS ( NONE WERE RECEIVED)   

5. FORTHCOMING ITEMS  5 - 6 

6. REVENUE BUDGET STRATEGY CONSULTATION 2016/17 TO 
2018/19  

7 - 36 

7. FUTURE PROVISION OF ADULT COMMUNITY LEARNING BY 
THE DEPARTMENT FOR EDUCATION & CHILDREN  

37 - 52 

8. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY 
REPORTS  

53 - 54 

9. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 23RD NOVEMBER 
2015  

55 - 60 

10. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE JOINT MEETING OF THE 
EDUCATION & CHILDREN AND SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 23RD NOVEMBER 2015  

61 - 64 

 
 

 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

EDUCATION & CHILDREN 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

17
th

 DECEMBER 2015 
 
 

Forthcoming items for next meeting –  
Thursday 21st January 2016 

 
 

 

Discussion Topic 
 

 

Background 

 
School Performance and 
Achievements 2014/15 
 

 
This annual report will provide the Committee with an 
opportunity to consider an analysis of quantitative and 
qualitative data in relation to the performance of schools 
during the academic year 2014/15. The report will include: 
 

• Annual Report on Standards & Outcomes (Teacher 
Assessments and Examinations, Attendance and Pupil 
Exclusions)  

• Outcomes of School Inspections  

• Developing values and skills for lifelong learning. 
 
The report will also include how performance and standards 
in the county’s schools compare with best performing 
schools across the ERW region. 
 

 
Sickness Absence 
Management in Schools 
 

 
This item will be presented following a request by the 
Committee for a report on how the Authority supports 
effective sickness absence management in schools in order 
to minimise the use of supply cover. 
 

 
Bro Myrddin – Proposal 
(Stage 2) Language 
Category Change  
 

 
This item will provide the Committee with an opportunity to 
comment on the second stage of the proposal to change the 
language category of Bro Myrddin Secondary School.  

 
  

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



 

 
 

 
Discussion Topic 
 

 
Background 

 
11-19 Strategic Review 
 

 
This item will provide an update on the progress being 
made in this significant review which is being undertaken in 
light of the new national curriculum and need for a 
collaborative strategic approach with key partners. 
 

 
MEP Biennial Review 
 

 
This report, deferred from the November 2015 meeting, will 
provide members with an opportunity to comment on the 
review of the MEP Programme which is required every two 
years. 
 

 
Scrutiny Visits Activity 
Report 2014/15  
 

 
This report, deferred from the September 2015 meeting, will 
provide details of the visits undertaken by members of the 
Committee to the county’s schools during the 2014/15 
academic year. 
 

 

Page 6



 

 
 

EDUCATION & CHILDREN 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

17
th

 DECEMBER 2015 
 
 

Revenue Budget Strategy Consultation 
2016/17 to 2018/19 

 
 
Appendix A – Corporate Budget Strategy 2016/17 to 2018/19 
 
Appendix A(i) – Efficiency summary for the Education and Children Department 
 
Appendix A(ii) – Growth Pressures summary – none for the Education and Children 
Department 
 
Appendix B – Budget extracts for the Education and Children Department 
 
Appendix C – Charging Digest for the Education and Children Department 
 

 

To consider and comment on the following issues: 
 

• Members consider and comment on the budget strategy proposals 

• Members consider and comment on the proposals for delivery of efficiency savings for 
their service area identified in Appendix A(i)  

• Members are also invited to bring forward any other proposals for efficiency savings 

• Members examine the Departmental Budgets 

• Members endorse the Charging Digests  

• That members formulate views for submission to the Executive Board for consideration 
 

Reasons:  
 

• The Executive Board, at its meeting on 16th November 2015, considered the attached 
Revenue Budget Strategy 2016/17 to 2018/19 (Appendix A) and endorsed the report 
for consultation purposes. A verbal update will b
[...]
 for Education & Children  

 

 

To consider and comment on the following issues: 
 
That the Education & Children Scrutiny Committee: 
 
1. Receives the report regarding the need to restructure and refocus the work of the 

Department for Education and Children’s Adult Community Learning Service following 
significant Welsh Government funding cuts; 
 

2. Endorses the recommendations for the future delivery of this service within the 
identified budget for the 2016-2017 year. 

 

Reasons:  
 

• To update scrutiny committee members on the need to restructure and refocus the 
work of the Adult Community Learning service following a significant cut in Welsh 
Government funding income. 
 

• To enable members to exercise their scrutiny role in relation to the delivery of adult 
community learning provision, as specified in the Learning and Skills Act 2000 (Section 
22). 
 

• To formulate views for submission to the Executive Board for its consideration. 
 

 
To be referred to the Executive Board for decision: YES 
 

 

 
Executive Board Member Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Gareth Jones (Education & Children)   
 

 
  

Agenda Item 7

Page 37



 

 
 
 
Directorate: 
Education & Children  
  
Name of Head of Service: 
Aeron Rees  
 
 
Report Author:  
Matt Morden  
 

 
Designations: 
 
 
 
Head of Learner Programmes 
 
 
 
Lifelong Learning Networks 
Manager 

 
Tel Nos. / E-Mail Addresses: 
 
 
 
01267 246532 
jarees@sirgar.gov.uk  
 
 
01267 246648 
msmorden@sirgar.gov.uk 
 

 
  

Page 38



 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

EDUCATION & CHILDREN 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

17
th

 DECEMBER 2015 
 
 

Future provision of Adult Community Learning by 
the Department for Education & Children  

  

 

 
This report updates scrutiny committee members on the current financial position facing 
the Department of Education and Children’s Adult Community Learning (ACL) Service.  
This service is not core funded by the County Council and is dependent on Welsh 
Government (WG) grants to function. Over the past year, the service has experienced a 
£289,000 reduction in the Welsh Government grants that fund course provision, staff and 
related buildings.  
 
In addition to this reduction in grant funding, in September 2015 the management of Coleg 
Sir Gâr decided that it will not be possible to transfer service staff and course provision 
from the County Council into the college structure. A detailed budget monitoring exercise 
has highlighted that the service is currently approximately £147,000 over the allocated 
budget for community learning in the 2015-2016 year. These factors mean that unless 
alternative funding from County Council budgets to support community learning delivery is 
identified, the service will not be able to continue to deliver the current range of courses, 
manage the range of service buildings and employ the related service staff. 
 
In the absence of any identified additional funding to support the service, officers have 
planned how the ACL service can function using the budget available (approx. £435,000 
TBC) in the 2016-2017 financial year. 
 
It is recommended that the following actions be undertaken: 
 
1. The ACL service budget be prioritised for the delivery of adult basic education, literacy, 

numeracy,  digital literacy courses, English for Speakers of Other Languages (including 
language provision for refugees) and activities to target the hardest to reach learners 
and people experiencing the effects of poverty; 
 

2. The Adult Basic Education section of the service is restructured in 2016 to be able to 
deliver this provision in the most cost effective manner possible;  

 
3. A review of the course fee policy takes place, with fees to be charged for ESOL 

courses, though Basic Skills (literacy and numeracy) courses will remain free; 
 

 
  

Page 39



 

 

 
4. The provision of other adult community learning classes (e.g. in subjects such as art, 

crafts, languages, computing and humanities) cease to 
[...]
ramme. A 
report will be subsequently 
submitted to the Policy & 
Resources Scrutiny 
Committee on the 6th of 
January 2016. 
 

 
N/A  
 

 
MEP proposal (Stage 
3) for Copperworks 
Infants and Lakefield 
CP Schools  
 

 
Simon Davies 

 
Following legal advice, this 
proposal is required to go 
through the previous school 
organisation decision 
making process which has 
resulted in a change in the 
date it will be considered by 
this Committee. 
 

 
11th February 
2016 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

23
rd

 November 2015 

 

Rheoli Pobl a Pherfformiad \ Craffu ac Ymgynghoriaeth  
People Management & Performance \ Scrutiny & Consultancy 

1

 
Present: Councillor J.E. Williams (Chair) 

 
Councillors: C. Campbell, J.M. Charles, I.W. Davies,  W.G. Hopkins, P. Hughes 

Griffiths, J.D. James, M.J.A. Lewis,  D.W.H. Richards, T. Theophilus  
 

 
Mr. S. Pearson – Parent Governor Member 
Mrs. V. Kenny – Roman Catholic Church Representative  
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor G.O. Jones – Executive Board Member for Education & Children  
 
The following officers were in attendance: 
Mr. R. Sully – Director of Education & Children 
Mr. G. Morgans – Chief Education Officer (CEO)/Head of Education Services 
Mr. A. Rees – Head of Learner Programmes 
Mr. S. Smith – Head of Children’s Services  
Mr. D. Astins – Strategic Development Manager 
Mr. S. Davies – School Modernisation Manager 
Mrs. S. Nolan – Group Accountant 
Ms. B. Dolan – Senior Consultant 
 
Venue: County Hall Chamber, Carmarthen (11:05am – 12:05pm)  
 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors D.J.R. Bartlett and P.E.M. Jones.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of personal interest. 

 
3. DECLARATION OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS 

 
There were no declarations of prohibited party whips. 

 
4.  PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 
 None were received. 
 
5.  FORTHCOMING ITEMS 

 
The Committee was provided with a list of forthcoming items to be considered at its 
next meeting scheduled for 17th December 2015.   
 
RESOLVED to note the list of forthcoming items. 
 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 55



EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

23
rd

 November 2015 

 

Rheoli Pobl a Pherfformiad \ Craffu ac Ymgynghoriaeth  
People Management & Performance \ Scrutiny & Consultancy 

2

 
6. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING 2015/16 

 
The Committee considered the Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Reports 
relating to the 2015/16 financial year as at the end of August for the Education & 
Children Department. It was advised that the latest revenue budget forecast 
showed a slight improvement in the overspend at £950k and this had potential to 
improve if contingency within some of the forecasts were not utilised before the year 
end. 
 
The following issues were raised during consideration of the report: 
 
School based EVR and redundancy costs were referred to and it was asked 
whether or not the Authority had any control over this. The Director noted that 
redundancies were sometimes challenged where it was felt they were unnecessary 
and a small number declined. Budget pressures in schools were leading to 
increasing numbers outside of the Authority’s control. 
 
Clarification was requested in relation to the £150k planned contribution to respite 
care from the Local Health Board (LHB) which was unlikely to be achieved during 
the year. The Head of Children’s Services stated that the debate hinged upon the 
nature of the need which the LHB viewed as social rather medical whereas the 
Authority argued that complex medical reasons caused the need for the respite 
care. They were struggling to come to an agreement. 
 
It was asked what percentage of the education budget was passed down to 
schools. The Director did not have the precise figures to hand but the target was set 
at 85% which had been achieved over the last few years and was approxima
[...]
he existing 
schools due to the growth in demand for Welsh medium education there. Other 
schools in the locality offered English medium provision. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to endorse the proposal. 
 
 

8.  WELSH IN EDUCATION 
 
The Committee considered the report which provided an update on the Welsh in 
Education Strategic Plan, performance data in relation to the Welsh language in 
schools, shared progress in respect to ‘Codi Caerau Sir Gâr’ and marketing 
materials as well as other developments relating to Welsh in education. 
 
The following issues were discussed during consideration of the report: 
 
The Committee welcomed the report and the progress made however concern was 
expressed that more places were needed in Welsh medium primary schools to 
respond to the growth in demand. The CEO/Head of Education Services stated that 
he was not aware that any child had been refused a place in a Welsh medium 
school. 
 
It was asked how bilingualism was being promoted to parents and governors. The 
CEO/Head of Education Services advised that a pack of materials and resources 
had been created that schools were marketing with parents. Governor seminars 
were being held later in the week at which the pack would be shared and it would 
also be available on the corporate website. 
 
The work looking at the reasons for the reduction in transition to Welsh medium 
secondary provision was welcomed. It was asked what the greatest obstacle was. 
The CEO/Head of Education Services stated that there were 2 main issues; namely 
staffing ability to teach through the medium of Welsh and also the statutory process 
for linguistic change. There was a piece of work this year with a group of schools 
ready to move along the continuum. The Director added that the requirement for a 
formal change of status was a major frustration and cited 2 schools that had been 
operating as Welsh medium schools for the last 4 years however WG insisted a 

Page 57



EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY COM
[...]
ral from the Policy & Resources Scrutiny 
Committee. The Chair explained the background for the referral and updated the 
Committee on the proposals for a new format for the performance monitoring 
reports received by scrutiny committees which would be shared with Members at a 
briefing session on the 14th January 2016 (2:00pm).  
 

  RESOLVED to note the referral. 
 

Page 58



EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

23
rd

 November 2015 

 

Rheoli Pobl a Pherfformiad \ Craffu ac Ymgynghoriaeth  
People Management & Performance \ Scrutiny & Consultancy 

5

11. EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ACTIONS AND 
REFERRALS UPDATE 

 
The Committee considered a report detailing progress in relation to actions, 
requests or referrals emerging from previous scrutiny meetings.  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
 
12. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 

COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 24th SEPTEMBER 2015 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24th September 2015, be 
signed as a correct record.   

 
13.  TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE JOINT ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC 

PROTECTION AND EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD 
ON THE 18TH SEPTEMBER 2015 

 
 RESOLVED to receive the minutes of the joint Environmental & Public 

Protection and Education & Children Scrutiny Committee held on the 18th 
September 2015. 

 
 
 
CHAIR: 

  

 
DATE: 

  

 

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



JOINT EDUCATION & CHILDREN AND 

 SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

23
rd

 NOVEMBER 2015 
 

Rheoli Pobl a Pherfformiad \ Craffu ac Ymgynghoriaeth  
People Management & Performance \ Scrutiny & Consultancy 

1

 
Present: Councillor J.E. Williams (Chair) 

 
 
Councillors: 
 
 
 
 
Councillors: 
 

Education & Children Scrutiny Committee 
C. Campbell, J.M. Charles,  I.W. Davies, W.G. Hopkins,  
P. Hughes-Griffiths, J.D. James, M.K.A. Lewis, D.W.H. Richards, T. 
Theophilus. 
 
Social Care & Health Scrutiny Committee 
T.T. Defis, P.M. Edwards , W.T Evans, D.J.R. Llewellyn, K. Madge, E. 
Morgan, G. Thomas, J.S. Williams. 
 

Also in attendance:   
 
Councillor G.O Jones - Executive Board Member for Education & Children 
Councillor J. Tremlett – Executive Board Member for Social Care & Health 
   
The following officers were in attendance: 
Mr. J. Morgan – Director of Community Services  
Mr. R. Sully – Director of Education & Children 
Mrs. R. Dawson – Head of Integrated Services  
Mr. A. Maynard – Interim Head of Mental Health & Learning Disabilities (MD & LD) 
Mr. S. Smith – Head of Children’s Services  
Mrs. H. Smith – Executive Support Manager 
Mrs. S. Sauro – Performance Review Officer 
Ms. B. Dolan – Senior Consultant 
 
Also present: 
Mrs. L. Roberts - Inspector, Care and Social Services Wales (CSSIW) 
 
Venue: County Hall Chamber, Carmarthen (10:00am – 11:00am)  
 
 
1. TO APPOINT A CHAIR FOR THE MEETING 
 

It was UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to appoint Councillor J.E. Williams as chair for 
the meeting.  
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND OTHER MATTERS 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S.M. Allen, D.J.R. Bartlett,  
H.I. Jones, P.E.M. Jones, E.G. Thomas and J. Williams. 
 
The Chair congratulated Mrs. Rhian Dawson on her recent appointment as Head of 
Integrated Services. 
 
The Chair welcomed Mrs. Lesley Roberts, Inspector, CSSIW, to the meeting. 

Agenda Item 10

Page 61



JOINT EDUCATION & CHILDREN AND 

 SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

23
rd

 NOVEMBER 2015 
 

Rheoli Pobl a Pherfformiad \ Craffu ac Ymgynghoriaeth  
People Management & Performance \ Scrutiny & Consultancy 

2

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST  

 

 Councillor  
 

Minute Item(s) 
 

Nature of Interest 

Councillor K. Madge Item 6 In that his daughter works 
in social services   

Councillor E. Morgan Item 6 In that his daughter is a 
nurse 

Councillor D.W.H. 
Richards 

Item 6 In that his daughter-in-law 
works in Children’s 
Services 

 
 

4. DECLARATION OF PRO
[...]
16/17 to 2018/19
	Appendix A
	Appendix Ai
	Appendix Aii
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	7 FUTURE PROVISION OF ADULT COMMUNITY LEARNING BY THE DEPARTMENT FOR EDUCATION & CHILDREN
	Report

	8 EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORTS
	9 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 23rd NOVEMBER 2015
	10 TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE JOINT MEETING OF THE EDUCATION & CHILDREN AND SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 23rd NOVEMBER 2015



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

EDUCATION & CHILDREN SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
17

th
 DECEMBER 2015 

 
Present: Councillor J.E. Williams (Chair) 

 
Councillors: D.J.R. Bartlett (Vice Chair), C. Campbell, J.M. Charles, I.W. Davies,  

W.G. Hopkins, P. Hughes Griffiths, J.D. James, M.J.A. Lewis,  D.W.H. 
Richards, T. Theophilus  
 

Councillor. T. Devichand– Substitute for Councillor J. Williams 
Councillor. J. Edmunds – Substitute for Councillor P.E.M. Jones 
 
Mr. S. Pearson – Parent Governor Member 
Mrs. V. Kenny – Roman Catholic Church Representative  
Canon B. Witt – Church in Wales Representative 
 
Also present: 
Councillor G.O. Jones – Executive Board Member for Education & Children  
Councillor D. Jenkins  – Executive Board Member for Resources 
 
The following officers were in attendance: 
Mr. C. Moore – Director of Corporate Services 
Mr. R. Sully – Director of Education & Children 
Mr. G. Morgans – Chief Education Officer (CEO)/Head of Education Services 
Mr. A. Rees – Head of Learner Programmes 
Mr. S. Smith – Head of Children’s Services  
Mr. D. Astins – Strategic Development Manager 
Mr. M. Morden – Lifelong Learning Networks Manager 
Mrs. S. Nolan – Group Accountant 
Ms. B. Dolan – Senior Consultant 
 
Venue: Chamber, 3 Spilman Street Carmarthen (10:00am – 11:40am )  

 
1. APOLOGIES AND OTHER MATTERS 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors P.M.E. Jones and J. Williams. The Chair 
wished both of them speedy recoveries. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 Councillor  
 

Minute Item(s) 
 

Nature of Interest 

Councillor D.J.R. Bartlett Item 6 In that he is President of 
the Carmarthenshire 
branch of the National 
Union of Teachers . 

 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS 
 
There were no declarations of prohibited party whips. 
 



 
 

 
 

 
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS ( NONE WERE RECEIVED) 

 
None were received. 
 
 

5. FORTHCOMING ITEMS 
 
The Committee was provided with a list of forthcoming items to be considered at 
its next meeting scheduled for 21st January 2016.  The Head of Learner 
Programmes noted that the 11 – 19 Strategic Review would now be included in 3 
– 19 Curriculum and Assessment Review. The Senior Consultant advised that 
following the agenda despatch, the MEP Biennial Review had been deferred and 
the MEP proposal (Stage 3) for Copperworks Infants and Lakefield CP Schools 
had been included as an urgent item. 
 
RESOLVED to note the list of forthcoming items, subject to the amendments 
above. 
 
 

6. REVENUE BUDGET STRATEGY CONSULTATION 2016/17 to 2018/19 
 

Councillor D.J.R. Bartlett declared an interest In that he is President of the 
Carmarthenshire branch of the National Union of Teachers. 

 

The Committee considered the Revenue Budget Strategy 2016/17 to 2018/19 
(Appendix A) which had been endorsed by the Executive Board for consultation 
purposes at its meeting on 16th November 2015. It was advised that Welsh 
Government (WG) had announced the provisional settlement on the 9th December 
and that Carmarthenshire would see a 1% cut in budget rather than the 3.3% on 
which the Strategy was predicated. WG had included within the settlement £35m 
to support education and £21m additional support for social care on an all Wales 
basis. This equated to £2.1m and £1.3m respectively for Carmarthenshire. If this 
equivalent funding was pass-ported down to the schools budget, this would reduce 
the £5.5m efficiency savings required on the schools budget in 2016/17. Currently 
not all specific grants had been notified and there was still a possibility that some 
may be included in to the final settlement as opposed to being a specific grant.. 
There had been no indication for the settlement in future years. In summary, the 
shortfall in efficiency savings identified for 2016/17 might not now be required, 
however delivery of the £13.6m identified savings was essential.  

 
 
The following issues were discussed during consideration of the report: 
 
Clarification was requested in relation to school budgets. The Director of 
Corporate Services advised that school budgets had been validated to take 
account of teachers superannuation, changes to national insurance and pay 
inflation. This amounted to just over £3m. If the £2.1m protection was passed in 
full to schools, this would reduce the efficiency savings required next year to 
£3.4m therefore schools would be getting nearer the same level of funding in cash 
terms. 
 
Concerns were expressed that schools were currently working on plans to make 



 
 

 
 

the savings as originally planned which could involve staff redundancies. It was 
asked when schools would be given confirmation of their budget position following 
the provisional settlement. The Director of Education & Children stated that it was 
difficult as there was no firm information about the level of protection from WG. 
The Director of Corporate Services added that he had two concerns namely; the 
detail in relation to the settlement and protection of education which was not yet 
clear as well as how this Council would act when they were confirmed. 
 
Concerns were expressed that the uncertainty and timing of the final settlement in 
March just before the Council meeting on the 11th gave Members no time to give 
the budget due consideration. The Director of Education & Children advised that 
his department still had to deliver the efficiency savings as identified in the report 
and it was important for Members to express their views as part of the consultation 
process. The Director of Corporate Services added that the Council needed to set 
the budget in February on the basis of the provisional settlement and it was likely 
that there would only be minor amendments following the final settlement. 
 
It was asked if the teachers’ unions were being consulted with in relation to school 
budgets. The CEO/Head of Education Services advised that teachers’ unions were 
represented on the School Budgets Forum. In response to an additional question 
regarding potential school staff redundancies resulting from the savings required, 
he stated that a group of headteachers and school business officers had been 
considering ways of reducing costs through changes in business and 
administration. The Group had been collating ideas and looking at measures to 
protect smaller schools in particular. The Group would be sharing its ideas early in 
the New Year. The Director of Corporate Services added that the position 
regarding protection for schools would also be clearer in January.  
 
Clarification was requested regarding the financial implications of the 1% cut for 
this Council. The Director of Corporate Services stated that this equated to an 
improved forecast budget of approximately £7.5m which includes the protection for 
schools and social care totalling £3.4m. However upon the completion and 
feedback of the budget consultation members would need to consider how the 
additional funding is to be utilised, taking account of the additional pressures, the 
protection requirements, consultation feedback, the efficiencies proposed and any 
specific grant changes. 
 
It was asked whether or not any education grants were at risk. The Director of 
Education & Children advised that Local Government had been lobbying WG to 
reduce the number of grants because of the administrative burden. 11 grants had 
been amalgamated into the Education Improvement Grant (EIG) last year however 
WG had also reduced the overall total by approximately 14%. Some of the grants 
that had been confirmed had not been reduced, such as Flying Start, however 
some had, such as Families First which had been reduced by 11% and would 
mean cuts in services to support vulnerable families. The Director of Corporate 
Services added that WG had confirmed 33 out of the 44 specific grants that 

existed last year in the settlement so far, with an overall reduction of 5%. 
Potentially 1 or 2 of the remainder could move into the RSG. The Group 
Accountant stated that the Pupil Deprivation Grant had been confirmed for the 
next year and WG had indicated that post 16 funding would remain at the same 
level as this year however there could be a reduction in the overall EIG. 
 
The proposal to reduce the average time for free school breakfasts was referred to 



 
 

 
 

and it was asked if this could be varied dependant on the situation in the school. 
Johnstown CP School was cited as an example of a school with 200 pupils 
receiving the free breakfast with a canteen that only caters for 150. The Strategic 
Development Manager confirmed that this was being looked at on a site by site 
basis and in terms of demand. It would also be done in agreement with 
headteachers and school governing bodies.  
 
Further information was requested in relation to the proposal relating to 
Statements of Special Education Needs. The CEO/Head of Education Services 
advised that Statements lasted until the individual left secondary school. The 
proposal was that the funding released would be considered a saving to the 
department. In response to an additional question, he confirmed that the Authority 
had been involved in a pilot of an alternative way of working since 2008 and it 
would be a further 2 years before the new SEN Code of Practice would be 
confirmed. 
 
Concerns were expressed about the new policy proposal to reduce the scale of 
specialist provision for out of school hours respite for disabled children and young 
people. It was felt that there was insufficient detail about the potential impact. The 
Head of Children’s Services clarified that the proposal was to reduce grant funding 
by £50k next year to 3 organisations in 3 areas of the county. The organisations 
would have to raise their funds from elsewhere. The one based in Llanelli was a 
large organisation however there was a real concern that the service might not be 
there going forward. The Carmarthen Breakthro play scheme was the only 
playscheme in the county with a hoist and therefore some children with complex 
physical disabilities would find it difficult to be catered for elsewhere.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
6.1 That the report be received. 
 
6.2  To request that the Executive Board reconsiders the new policy 

proposal to reduce the scale of specialist provision for out of school 
hours Short Breaks/ Respite for Disabled Children & Young People. 

 
6.3 To endorse the Charging Digest for the Education and Children 

Department. 
 
 

7. FUTURE PROVISION OF ADULT COMMUNITY LEARNING BY THE 
DEPARTMENT FOR EDUCATION & CHILDREN 
 
The Committee considered the report which provided an update on the current 
financial position facing the Adult Community Learning (ACL) Service.  It was 
advised that the service was not core funded by the County Council and therefore 
dependent on Welsh Government (WG) grants to function. Over the past year, the 
service had experienced a significant reduction in the Welsh Government grants 
that fund course provision, staff and related buildings. In the absence of alternative 
funding, the service would not be able to continue to deliver the current range of 
courses, manage the range of service buildings and employ the related service 
staff. The Committee was asked to consider and comment on the 
recommendations in the report within the context of the approximately. £435k 
funding that should be available in the 2016-2017 financial year. 



 
 

 
 

 
The following issues were discussed during consideration of the report: 
 
Concern was expressed about the social impact of ceasing the range of courses 
currently delivered as well as the impact of relinquishing management and related 
running costs of the Community Education Centre. The Felinfoel Centre was cited 
as an old building which was likely to remain empty and attract anti-social 
behaviour. The importance of Adult Community Learning (ACL) in helping young 
people who had not gained qualifications through school was also highlighted.  
 
A question was asked about the Llandeilo Community Education Centre. The 
Head of Learner Programmes advised that this was currently being managed by 
the Welsh for Adults (WfA) Service. The CEO/Head of Education Services added 
that part of the funding for WfA covered the running costs to the end of this 
financial year. As part of the new WfA tendering process for Wales, the Council 
has applied to be a provider in partnership with Pembrokeshire. 
 
In response to comments about the other Community Education Centres, the 
Lifelong Learning Networks Manager clarified that the Glanaman Centre would be 
leased to Cwmaman Town Council under asset transfer arrangements and 
transitional funding arrangements were being considered. The Pembrey Centre is 
being run by Pembrey and Burry Port town council and the legal details to transfer 
the building to the council are currently in hand. Llanelli had more than 40 potential 
venues for ACL provision. The situation regarding the Carmarthen Centre had 
changed since writing the report, in light of the need for a secure examinations 
environment to deliver the accredited basic skills and ESOL provision.  
 
Reference was made to the wide range of premises available across public 
services and the need for collaboration and co-location of services going forward 
in light of the budget cuts for all services. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
7.1 That the report be received. 
 
7.2 To endorse the recommendations relating to the Adult Community 

Learning Service to the Executive Board. 
 
 

8. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORTS 
 
The Committee considered the explanation for the non-submission of the Capital 
Programme Budget Setting 2016/17 to 2018/19 and MEP proposal (Stage 3) for 
Copperworks Infants and Lakefield CP Schools. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the explanation for the non-submission be 
noted.  
 

9. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 23rd NOVEMBER 2015 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24th September 2015, be 
signed as a correct record.   



 
 

 
 

 
 

10. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE JOINT MEETING OF THE EDUCATION & 
CHILDREN AND SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 
THE 23rd NOVEMBER 2015 
 
RESOLVED to receive the minutes of the joint Education & Children and 
Social Care & Health Scrutiny Committee held on the 23rd November 2015. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


